

BULLETIN NO. 17

SEPTEMBER, 1920

Crop Report for Colorado

U. S. Department of Agriculture

Bureau of Crop Estimates

Leon M. Estabrook, *Chief*

W. W. Putnam, *Agricultural Statistician*

In Cooperation with

Colorado State Board of Immigration

Division of Agricultural Statistics

Edward D. Foster, *Commissioner*

Howard D. Sullivan, *Deputy*

General Conditions: The condition of all crops in Colorado on September 1 was equal to or better than August 1, with the exception of spring wheat, barley and peaches; and nearly all crops are higher than last year on September 1 and higher than the 5 and 10-year averages. Revisions of acreage figures, which will be made in December, will show increases over preliminary figures in winter wheat, corn, barley, oats and possibly in the sorghums, while decreases will be shown in spring wheat, alfalfa, beans and possibly potatoes. The total area in cultivation in the state is above 5,500,000 acres. If favorable harvest conditions prevail in line with the present outlook for large production, and if favorable prices are received for products, the value of all farm and orchard crops grown this year will be above \$240,000,000, compared with a final estimate of \$191,000,000 last year. The composite condition of all crops in Colorado on September 1 was 107.9% of the average condition for that date, there having been a 2.2% improvement during the month of August. In the United States the composite condition of all crops on September 1 was 107.0% of the average, an improvement of 1.7% during August. The total production of important products compared with last year in the United States is estimated as follows: Corn, 107.3%; Wheat, 81.8%; Oats, 115.5%; Barley, 117.6%; Rye, 88.0%; Buckwheat, 95.1%; Potatoes, 115.4%; Sweet Potatoes, 98.3%; Flaxseed, 132.3%; Rice, 127.7%; Hay (all), 98.0%; Clover Seed, 131.8%; Sugar Beets, 100.3%; Cotton, 113.3%; Beans, 79.1%; Peanuts, 116.8%. The level of prices paid producers of the United States for the principal crops decreased about 10.6% during August; in the past ten years the price level decreased about 1.2% during August. On September 1 the index figure of prices was about 7.2% lower than a year ago, 0.5% higher than two years ago and 56.9% higher than the average of the past ten years on September 1.

Corn—The condition of corn in Colorado on September 1 was 92 per cent of normal, compared with 90 per cent on August 1 and 62 per cent September 1 last year and 79 per cent the ten year average.

If conditions remain favorable and there is no frost much before the last of September, the production of corn in Colorado will be the largest in the history of the state. Based upon preliminary estimates from reports of county assessors, the area devoted to the crop in Colorado this year is estimated at 1,102,000 acres. In 1919 it was estimated that only about 64 per cent of the crop was harvested for grain, the remainder being cut for silage or fodder, hogged-off or abandoned. Based upon this percentage of corn for grain, or 705,000 acres, and upon the condition, the estimated production is 16,022,000 bushels, compared with a final estimate of 11,206,000 bushels last year. If there is no material damage from frost it is probable that a greater percentage of this year's corn crop will be harvested for grain than was harvested for grain last year, in which case the grain production will be greatly increased. Inquiries will be made later in the season to determine the percentages of the crop that fall in the classes above mentioned.

Wheat—The condition of spring wheat depreciated from 90 per cent of normal on August 1 to 85 per cent on September 1, compared with 65 per cent September 1 last year and 82 per cent the ten year average. Based upon the condition of 85 per cent and 395,000 acres the forecast of production for spring wheat is 8,394,000 bushels, which, added to the forecast of 17,220,000 bushels of winter wheat makes a total forecast for all wheat in Colorado this year of 25,614,000 bushels, compared with a final estimate of 17,645,000 bushels last year—the largest crop of wheat in the state to that date. Final figures will probably show considerable increase in the acreage devoted to winter wheat and may increase the estimated production slightly; while the final figures on the acreage devoted to spring wheat will probably be lower and the production proportionately less. The final figures on all wheat will likely show a slight increase.

Oats, Barley, Rye, Grain Sorghums, Sweet Sorghums, Beans, Broom Corn and several of the minor crops show no material changes from the estimates of August 1, and the estimates on these crops can be readily understood without further comment by reference to the figures in the general summary table on pages 15 and 16.

All Hay—The principal figures upon the acreages and production of all hay and alfalfa are available in the summary on pages 15 and 16. Average yields of all classes of hay are estimated higher this year than last and higher than the averages for preceding years. The average per acre for all tame hay being 2.4 tons per acre, compared with 2.2 in 1919 and 2.2 the ten-year average; and for wild hay, 1.16 ton this year, compared with 1.0 ton in 1919 and 1.01 tons the nine-year average; while timothy is estimated at 2.2 tons, compared with 1.1 tons last year and 2.0 tons in 1918. The acreage devoted to timothy in the state this year is 122,000 acres, or 98 per cent of the acreage of last year. The preliminary estimate of the acreage devoted to tame hay in Colorado this year is 1,076,000 acres, or 101 per cent of last year, and the acreage devoted to wild hay is 367,000 acres, or 102 per cent of last year.

Potatoes, Sugar Beets and Fruit figures are available in the summary table on pages 15 and 16. These figures are higher for September 1 than for August 1 on potatoes, sugar beets, apples and pears, and slightly lower prospects for peaches.

The figures for other miscellaneous important United States crops, not grown commercially in Colorado but somewhat competitive with Colorado crops, are represented at the end of the summary table, page 16.

Swine—The estimated number of hogs for fattening in Colorado on September 1 was 202,230, or 85 per cent of that of last year, and in the United States was 91.1 per cent of the number on hand a year ago, or 56,549,000, compared with 62,073,000 last year.

Wool—The total production of wool for 1920 in Colorado as compared with 1919 is estimated at 80 per cent, or about 6,252,000 pounds. In the United States the total production of wool is estimated as 97.5 per cent of last year, or 258,824,000 pounds.

REPORTS OF COUNTY ASSESSORS ON CROP ACREAGES.

On pages 5 to 12 inclusive of this Bulletin will be found tables showing the acreage by counties of the principal crops grown in Colorado in 1920, as reported to the State Board of Immigration by county assessors. A comparison of these acreage figures with those published in the Crop Bulletin in August and December last year will show that there is an increase in the total cultivated acreage reported for 1920 over that reported for 1919, and an increase in the acreage reported for all the principal crops except potatoes, beans, spring wheat and field peas. There are slight decreases in the acreages reported for some of the minor crops, but substantial increases are shown for all the leading major crops, such as winter wheat, corn, sorghums and alfalfa.

These increases are due partly to the fact that reports of county assessors are somewhat more complete this year than they were last year, there being approximately 50,000 farms reported in 1920, compared with 47,879 in 1919. There seems to be little doubt, however, that the acreage in cultivation in the state this year is actually greater than that cultivated last year, and as a result of the more favorable season this year the acreage for harvest in 1920 is considerably larger than that harvested in 1919.

Yet a comparison of the figures for this year by counties with those for last year will show that not all assessors have made an improvement in their 1920 reports. A few counties, like Yuma, Las Animas, Garfield, Montrose, Delta, Mesa and Baca, have shown large increases in the number of farm schedules reported as well as in cultivated acreage. On the other hand a number of counties, like Larimer, La Plata, Adams, Jefferson and Conejos, have reported fewer farm schedules than they reported last year and in most cases a smaller acreage of crops in cultivation. Counties whose reports were nearly

complete for both years, like Logan, Phillips and Weld, show but little change in cultivated acreage this year as compared with last year. No report whatsoever had been received from Rio Grande county at the time this Bulletin went to press and the reports for Jackson and Park counties were incomplete. The reports received last year from Rio Grande county were incomplete, so it is impossible to estimate what should be shown by the report this year. In the report from Jackson county published herein 75 farm schedules are included, while 260 schedules were included in the complete report last year. Park county has reported 247 schedules this year, compared with a complete report covering 290 schedules last year.

The blanks furnished county assessors for taking farm schedules this year were much more comprehensive than those furnished last year, and as a result acreage reports are given this year on many small crops that were not reported in 1919. This accounts for a part of the increase in cultivated acreage this year over that reported for last year. Present indications are that reports for the state as a whole are approximately 10 per cent of the actual acreage in cultivation, so that the cultivated area evidently is somewhat above 5,500,000 acres, perhaps close to 6,000,000 acres.

In the December Crop Bulletin revised figures on the acreage of all the principal crops, by counties, will be published, together with the total production of all the principal crops, also by counties. Before that time a careful study of all the acreage figures for the state as a whole will be made and such increases will be made in calculating the total acreage and production for the various crops as may be found to be necessary. In making the final estimates of production of crops last year a flat increase of 10 per cent was made in the assessor's figures for acreage of practically all crops. A partial study of the figures so far reported this year indicate that a somewhat larger increase should have been made in last year's acreage figures, and these will be revised later in the year, for purposes of accurate comparison. Lack of space makes it impossible to give detailed comparisons between the acreage figures for this year and last year, but those who are interested in making such comparisons may obtain copies of the August, 1919, Bulletin, in which the acreage figures for last year were published, by writing to the State Board of Immigration, State Capitol, Denver, Colo.

Estimates of production of the principal crops grown in the state this year, found on pages 15 and 16 of this Bulletin, are based upon preliminary acreage figures, and not upon the acreages reported by county assessors as found in other tables herein. The necessary revisions, which will be made in December, will apparently result in increases in the estimated production of winter wheat, corn, oats and barley, and decreases for spring wheat, rye, alfalfa and possibly potatoes.

TOTAL FARM AREA, AREA IN CULTIVATION, ETC.

Counties	Area Acres	Total Farm Area		Area in Cultivation		Raw land cropped in 1920	Acres fit for farming yet unbroken
		Acres Reported	Percent of total Area	Total Acreage	Percent of total Area		
1. Northwest.							
Grand	1,194,240	121,731	10.19	24,987	2.09	255	21,209
Jackson	1,044,480	99,917	9.57	43,191	4.14	-----	-----
Moffat	2,033,600	323,658	10.66	53,677	1.77	17,353	74,043
Rio Blanco	2,062,720	147,033	7.13	30,941	1.50	1,029	22,275
Routt	1,425,280	241,834	16.96	64,817	4.55	1,003	32,501
2. North Central.							
Adams	807,680	322,493	39.90	144,902	17.94	24,958	76,436
Boulder	488,960	138,500	28.32	82,958	16.97	6,999	2,706
Larimer	1,682,560	235,295	13.98	103,473	6.15	576	3,727
Weld	2,574,080	1,099,282	42.71	630,593	24.50	9,083	122,483
3. Northeast.							
Logan	1,166,080	696,529	59.73	403,428	34.60	22,977	81,093
Morgan	823,040	367,882	44.69	170,001	20.66	3,139	13,910
Phillips	440,320	223,248	50.70	182,067	41.35	4,474	51,680
Sedgwick	339,840	193,061	56.81	102,069	30.03	3,643	18,868
Washington	1,613,440	372,474	54.08	361,010	22.38	48,920	288,298
Yuma	1,514,880	781,964	51.61	351,154	23.18	15,075	97,793
4. West Central.							
Delta	768,640	125,748	16.36	50,293	6.54	719	10,215
Eagle	1,036,800	58,491	5.64	17,512	1.69	14	130
Garfield	1,986,480	139,026	6.99	52,172	2.62	972	16,726
Gunnison	2,034,560	88,451	4.35	34,215	1.69	518	14,800
Mesa	2,024,320	144,989	7.16	46,797	2.31	2,202	20,406
Montrose	1,448,960	141,730	9.78	67,808	4.68	2,114	11,445
Turay	332,160	40,237	12.11	9,668	2.91	708	3,637
Pitkin	652,160	45,172	6.93	12,770	1.96	28	302
5. Central.							
Chaffee	693,120	49,102	7.08	14,536	2.10	192	1,387
Clear Creek	249,600	10,055	4.03	968	.39	-----	427
Fremont	996,480	87,526	8.78	17,571	1.76	769	4,241
Gilpin	84,480	12,721	15.05	1,283	1.52	12	337
Jefferson	536,320	130,013	24.24	30,678	5.72	276	2,490
Lake	237,440	9,895	4.17	4,143	1.74	-----	570
Park	1,415,680	148,773	10.51	31,091	2.20	664	7,502
Summit	415,360	25,919	6.24	5,842	1.41	166	3,385
Teller	350,080	58,706	16.77	8,226	2.35	646	3,171
6. East Central.							
Arapahoe	538,880	201,098	37.32	78,707	14.61	3,239	-----
Cheyenne	1,137,280	182,562	16.05	55,093	4.84	470	200
Douglas	540,800	303,619	56.14	45,100	8.34	586	35,657
Elbert	1,188,480	655,847	55.18	135,113	11.36	12,400	109,244
El Paso	1,357,440	490,795	36.16	116,518	8.58	7,810	162,838
Kit Carson	1,381,760	547,594	39.65	195,820	14.11	11,781	240,924
Lincoln	1,448,800	573,276	34.85	156,105	9.49	1,049	300,645
7. Southwest.							
Archuleta	780,800	85,767	10.98	15,413	1.97	403	13,805
Dolores	667,520	49,933	7.48	5,959	.89	-----	24,598
Hinsdale	621,440	9,470	1.52	2,293	.37	44	1,570
La Plata	1,184,640	132,554	11.19	40,022	3.38	1,797	17,485
Mineral	554,240	19,861	3.58	3,106	.56	42	630
Montezuma	1,312,640	129,780	9.88	45,442	3.46	2,051	28,562
San Miguel	824,320	123,680	15.00	17,745	2.15	527	21,405
8. South Central.							
Alamosa	500,000	49,094	9.82	28,757	5.75	30	1,765
Conejos	714,960	54,608	7.64	38,734	5.41	1,425	5,163
Costilla	810,000	51,466	6.35	34,316	4.23	1,422	5,593
Custer	478,080	95,739	20.03	20,704	4.32	664	8,400
Huerfano	960,000	306,456	31.92	48,291	5.03	10,302	63,063
Rio Grande	574,720	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
Saguache	2,005,120	175,364	8.75	36,387	1.81	20	675
9. Southeast.							
Baca	1,633,280	296,274	18.14	85,740	5.25	6,187	176,302
Bent	975,360	209,226	21.45	60,687	6.22	2,359	68,796
Crowley	560,800	132,243	23.58	51,893	9.25	6,454	29,093
Kiowa	1,150,720	173,139	15.05	33,554	2.92	5,350	99,612
Las Animas	3,077,760	547,148	17.78	81,013	2.63	26,047	163,342
Otero	762,080	131,308	17.23	88,894	11.66	517	2,197
Prowers	1,043,200	408,969	39.20	122,741	11.77	7,442	160,093
Pueblo	1,557,120	339,094	21.78	93,114	5.98	13,030	34,190
State	-----	13,673,440	20.61	4,892,103	7.37	298,952	2,784,040

ACREAGE OF CROPS, 1920, AS REPORTED BY COUNTY ASSESSORS.

County	Corn		All	Potatoes		Emmer	
	Irrigated	Non-Irrigated		Irrigated	Non-Irrigated	All	
1. Northwest.							
Grand		2	2	30	34	64	23
Jackson				18	1	19	
Moffat	63	5,150	5,213	35	764	799	7
Rio Blanco	24	90	114	17	183	200	7
Routt	120	39	159	8	638	646	
2. North Central.							
Adams	2,016	28,120	30,136	879	202	1,081	403
Boulder	6,125	3,271	9,396	243	142	385	16
Larimer	3,834	3,439	7,273	262	150	412	57
Weld	24,131	77,067	101,198	15,987	952	16,939	3,473
3. Northeast.							
Logan	3,214	91,646	94,860	192	724	916	55
Morgan	3,440	58,065	61,505	531	257	788	748
Phillips		51,438	51,438		148	148	102
Sedgwick	405	23,371	23,776	509	37	546	
Washington	497	85,436	85,933	25	550	575	5
Yuma	62	127,935	127,997	103	800	903	
4. West Central.							
Delta	3,349	2	3,351	2,150		2,150	
Eagle	3		3	1,443		1,443	
Garfield	1,157	169	1,326	2,923	31	2,954	4
Gunnison	1		1	212	112	324	
Mesa	5,436	360	5,796	1,270	209	1,479	
Montrose	2,541	629	3,170	6,146	676	6,822	
Ouray	15	8	23	139	38	177	
Pitkin	1		1	1,118		1,118	
5. Central.							
Chaffee	7	1	8	451		451	
Clear Creek	16	12	28	23	17	40	
Premont	1,897	1,981	3,878	40	363	403	
Gilpin					112	112	
Jefferson	989	1,600	2,649	153	602	755	407
Lake							
Park		6	6		1,069	1,069	
Summit				53	3	56	
Teller		6	6	2	882	884	
6. East Central.							
Arapahoe	1,100	21,391	22,491	131	155	286	92
Cheyenne		24,876	24,876		269	269	
Douglas	220	16,216	16,436	9	243	252	1
Elbert		55,044	55,044	5	2,227	2,232	305
El Paso	404	55,462	55,866		2,219	2,219	
Kit Carson		67,030	67,030	1	570	571	
Lincoln		61,833	61,833		1,082	1,082	
7. Southwest.							
Archuleta	61	127	188	5	200	205	
Dolores	10	3,241	3,251	3	105	108	
Hinsdale				16	3	19	
La Plata	1,075	900	1,975	277	128	405	14
Mineral				7		7	100
Montezuma	2,437	5,670	8,107	363	202	565	18
San Miguel	218	105	323	44	108	152	
8. South Central.							
Alamosa				1,074		1,074	
Conejos	109		109	1,704	26	1,730	
Costilla	7	10	17	185	2	187	1
Custer	255	964	1,219	1	578	579	
Huerfano	927	10,789	11,716	75	343	418	3
Rio Grande							
Saguache	62		62	2,120		2,120	
9. Southeast.							
Baca	5	11,769	11,774	5	1	6	
Bent	3,249	8,047	11,296	26	12	38	
Crowley	6,733	9,298	16,031	3	188	191	
Kiowa		14,938	14,938		11	11	
Las Animas	1,292	16,092	17,384	9	179	188	
Otero	9,262	4,083	13,345	16	17	33	
Prowers	6,273	8,643	14,759	2	2	4	
Pueblo	9,272	16,069	25,341	25	118	143	40
Total	102,314	972,500	1,074,814	41,068	18,684	59,753	5,883

ACREAGE OF CROPS, 1920, AS REPORTED BY COUNTY ASSESSORS.

County	Winter Wheat			Spring Wheat			Sudan Grass
	Irrigated	Non-Irrigated	All	Irrigated	Non-Irrigated	All	
1. Northwest.							
Grand	81	19	100	74	17	91
Jackson
Moffat	320	5,852	6,172	786	13,592	14,378	740
Rio Blanco	99	1,994	2,093	665	4,360	5,025	107
Routt	248	4,330	4,578	215	9,085	9,300	13
2. North Central.							
Adams	5,624	38,876	44,500	10,369	2,880	13,249	752
Boulder	12,632	5,587	18,219	10,867	419	11,286	12
Larimer	8,362	10,038	18,400	8,722	872	9,594	79
Weid	36,873	87,235	124,108	43,579	24,416	67,995	1,635
3. Northeast.							
Logan	11,351	166,392	177,743	3,403	15,122	18,525	1,679
Morgan	2,120	25,673	27,793	900	2,125	3,025	1,279
Phillips	87,141	87,141	2,082	2,082	516
Sedgwick	1,738	39,663	41,401	1,642	4,143	5,785	848
Washington	224	164,530	164,530	221	10,652	10,873	1,942
Yuma	105	138,781	138,886	10,676	10,676	543
4. West Central.							
Delta	824	1	825	4,639	4,639	26
Eagle	18	18	863	863	5
Garfield	485	245	730	5,726	637	6,363	230
Gunnison	22	22	39	53	92
Mesa	957	224	1,181	2,297	167	2,464	90
Montrose	1,079	289	1,368	10,616	672	11,288	54
Ourray	104	66	170	696	298	994	50
Pitkin	47	7	54	494	12	506
5. Central.							
Chaffee	1	1	1,607	15	1,622	6
Clear Creek	2	2
Fremont	223	435	658	443	190	633	28
Gilpin	23	23
Jefferson	2,289	1,150	3,439	2,448	469	2,917	8
Lake
Park	26	26	18	117	135
Summit	68	41	109	77	77
Teller	10	10	86	86
6. East Central.							
Arapahoe	963	21,567	22,530	2,196	1,944	4,140	311
Cheyenne	1,945	1,945	30	1,071	1,101	331
Douglas	68	3,584	3,652	135	2,079	2,214	262
Elbert	12,188	12,188	187	11,259	11,446	1,041
El Paso	6	1,191	1,197	402	6,422	6,824	427
Kit Carson	30	26,253	26,283	184	10,424	10,608	1,430
Lincoln	17,634	17,634	90	14,626	14,716	1,063
7. Southwest.							
Archuleta	26	7	33	285	834	1,119	9
Dolores	59	59	8	682	690	151
Hinsdale	17	17
La Plata	513	177	690	9,451	733	10,184	48
Mineral	1	1
Montezuma	225	606	831	4,655	1,749	6,404	113
San Miguel	129	667	796	588	157	745	80
8. South Central.							
Alamosa	94	94	997	997
Conejos	26	26	5,999	256	6,255	4
Costilla	36	36	5,775	5,775	1
Custer	177	375	552	311	290	601
Huerfano	397	1,945	2,342	971	4,734	5,705	502
Rio Grande
Saguache	70	70	3,375	3,375
9. Southeast.							
Baca	35	14,748	14,783	50	2,435	2,485	1,037
Bent	4,518	1,061	5,579	720	436	1,156	756
Crowley	300	300	2,110	2,110	140
Kiowa	133	2,077	2,210	687	687	88
Las Animas	210	10,660	10,870	1,660	1,234	2,894	745
Otero	3,337	65	3,402	1,386	54	1,440	747
Prowers	11,469	4,928	15,997	1,960	1,458	3,418	635
Pueblo	1,257	9,108	10,365	2,690	1,642	4,332	266
Total	109,894	888,849	1,019,142	157,638	168,386	326,024	20,829

ACREAGE OF CROPS, 1920, AS REPORTED BY COUNTY ASSESSORS.

County	Irrigated	Oats	All	Irrigated	Barley	All	Speltz
		Non-Irrigated			Non-Irrigated		
1. Northwest.							
Grand	741	151	892	158	59	217	22
Jackson	56	-----	56	16	-----	16	-----
Moffat	1,330	6,111	7,441	153	583	736	190
Rio Blanco	1,916	1,697	3,613	208	1,186	1,394	-----
Routt	851	7,651	8,502	359	5,985	6,344	-----
2. North Central.							
Adams	3,344	1,634	4,978	1,730	2,451	4,181	241
Boulder	3,460	528	3,988	3,981	222	4,203	-----
Larimer	5,699	1,195	6,894	4,343	791	5,134	15
Weld	18,406	7,174	25,580	22,288	10,319	32,607	1,416
3. Northeast.							
Logan	5,137	6,751	11,888	3,659	5,220	8,879	198
Morgan	2,803	2,225	5,028	2,105	3,631	5,736	479
Phillips	-----	3,383	3,383	-----	533	533	-----
Sedgwick	843	1,952	2,795	724	925	1,649	-----
Washington	404	5,436	5,840	692	25,726	26,418	430
Yuma	50	4,269	4,319	312	10,791	11,103	390
4. West Central.							
Delta	5,154	-----	5,154	296	36	332	10
Eagle	2,131	-----	2,131	328	5	333	-----
Garfield	3,827	309	4,136	963	93	1,056	-----
Gunnison	365	432	797	225	163	388	-----
Mesa	2,940	252	3,192	639	68	707	10
Montrose	5,848	1,164	7,012	391	157	548	1
Ouray	592	107	699	129	144	273	-----
Pitkin	1,683	-----	1,683	209	8	217	-----
5. Central.							
Chaffee	1,105	628	1,733	966	-----	966	-----
Clear Creek	142	56	198	15	17	32	-----
Fronton	941	1,077	2,018	546	668	1,212	-----
Gilpin	-----	428	428	-----	115	115	-----
Jefferson	1,429	2,243	3,672	893	325	1,218	-----
Lake	30	-----	30	92	-----	92	-----
Park	13	3,472	3,485	1	1,259	1,260	-----
Summit	210	47	257	101	2	103	-----
Teller	43	5,031	5,073	5	922	927	3
6. East Central.							
Arapahoe	1,064	1,157	2,221	572	1,697	2,269	117
Cheyenne	-----	434	434	-----	5,101	5,101	34
Douglas	30	5,757	5,787	84	524	608	54
Elbert	-----	10,005	10,005	40	2,397	2,437	785
El Paso	77	13,069	13,146	103	538	641	83
Kit Carson	-----	2,478	2,478	30	44,003	44,033	393
Lincoln	-----	2,219	2,219	-----	13,285	13,285	662
7. Southwest.							
Archuleta	373	2,620	2,993	123	1,354	1,477	-----
Dolores	87	839	926	64	130	194	-----
Hinsdale	3	-----	3	25	5	30	-----
La Plata	4,165	813	4,978	2,230	325	2,555	14
Mineral	162	-----	162	248	-----	248	-----
Montezuma	3,823	761	4,584	1,779	353	2,132	-----
San Miguel	985	1,365	2,350	345	5,569	5,914	-----
8. South Central.							
Alamosa	2,102	105	2,207	1,606	-----	1,606	-----
Conejos	2,285	87	2,372	5,271	270	5,541	-----
Costilla	2,164	-----	2,164	3,183	-----	3,183	-----
Custer	1,516	3,065	4,581	558	655	1,213	-----
Huerfano	895	2,449	3,344	1,229	852	2,081	13
Rio Grande	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
Saguache	4,349	-----	4,349	1,687	525	2,212	-----
9. Southeast.							
Beca	-----	658	658	-----	2,691	2,691	135
Bent	774	187	961	1,406	757	2,163	134
Crowley	1,973	64	2,037	2,677	5	2,682	-----
Kiowa	-----	99	99	5	810	815	104
Las Animas	1,835	2,205	4,040	395	622	1,017	20
Otero	5,151	61	5,212	1,266	83	1,349	10
Prowers	2,784	1,496	4,280	2,700	1,782	4,207	1,222
Pueblo	2,384	1,879	4,263	1,434	926	2,360	16
Total	110,474	119,275	228,618	75,587	157,661	233,248	7,201

ACREAGE OF CROPS, 1920, AS REPORTED BY COUNTY ASSESSORS.

County	Rye			Beans For Market			Beans for Seed
	Spring	Winter	All	Irrigated	Non-Irrigated	All	
1. Northwest.							
Grand	118	156	274	-----	-----	-----	-----
Jackson	10	8	18	-----	-----	-----	-----
Moffat	919	4,855	5,774	2	143	145	-----
Rio Blanco	53	751	804	6	1	7	-----
Routt	232	286	518	1	1	2	-----
2. North Central.							
Adams	337	3,740	4,077	15	1,733	1,748	-----
Boulder	12	116	128	3	59	62	2
Larimer	74	216	290	81	118	199	10
Weld	2,302	5,481	7,783	4,185	10,302	14,487	689
3. Northeast.							
Logan	979	7,352	8,331	4	334	338	19
Morgan	174	3,612	3,786	109	1,412	1,521	-----
Phillips	165	3,326	3,491	-----	75	75	-----
Sedgwick	531	2,448	2,979	1	-----	1	-----
Washington	768	15,309	16,077	-----	369	369	10
Yuma	103	17,537	17,640	7	24	31	1
4. West Central.							
Delta	26	7	33	124	-----	124	3
Eagle	-----	4	4	-----	-----	-----	-----
Garfield	130	98	228	59	4	63	-----
Gunnison	6	30	36	-----	-----	-----	-----
Mesa	26	473	499	52	38	90	6
Montrose	49	7	56	36	1	37	32
Ouray	-----	8	8	-----	-----	-----	-----
Pitkin	139	5	144	-----	-----	-----	-----
5. Central.							
Chaffee	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
Clear Creek	28	-----	28	-----	-----	-----	-----
Fremont	39	247	286	14	37	51	1
Gilpin	49	-----	49	-----	1	1	-----
Jefferson	286	309	595	2	1	3	-----
Lake	14	-----	14	-----	-----	-----	-----
Park	164	209	373	-----	-----	-----	-----
Summit	86	31	117	-----	-----	-----	-----
Teller	308	48	356	-----	-----	-----	-----
6. East Central.							
Arapahoe	208	1,776	1,984	2	1,681	1,683	7
Cheyenne	-----	771	771	-----	78	78	-----
Douglas	229	1,868	2,097	-----	1	1	-----
Elbert	4,363	5,616	9,979	77	10,609	10,686	-----
El Paso	3,782	4,267	8,049	11	8,313	8,324	-----
Kit Carson	490	7,645	8,135	-----	292	292	1
Lincoln	2,468	8,308	10,776	-----	3,132	3,132	25
7. Southwest.							
Archuleta	-----	7	7	1	75	76	-----
Dolores	30	22	52	-----	35	35	-----
Hinsdale	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
La Plata	22	15	37	72	37	109	-----
Mineral	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
Montezuma	43	122	165	72	160	232	-----
San Miguel	10	45	55	-----	-----	-----	-----
8. South Central.							
Alamosa	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
Conejos	-----	-----	-----	192	320	512	-----
Costilla	157	80	237	189	48	237	-----
Custer	28	268	296	-----	11	11	-----
Huerfano	302	184	486	-----	-----	-----	-----
Rio Grande	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
Saguache	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
9. Southeast.							
Baca	40	1,516	1,556	-----	-----	-----	-----
Bent	15	418	433	48	333	381	3
Crowley	-----	87	87	104	664	768	-----
Kiowa	50	291	341	-----	18	18	-----
Las Animas	33	1,022	1,055	275	5,141	5,415	18
Otero	98	146	244	401	287	688	285
Frowers	118	1,316	1,434	41	162	198	5
Pueblo	165	2,948	3,113	1,023	3,295	4,318	27
Total	20,778	105,407	126,185	7,209	49,345	56,553	1,144

ACREAGE OF CROPS, 1920, AS REPORTED BY COUNTY ASSESSORS.

County	Grain Sorghums			Sweet Sorghums			Millet
	Irrigated	Non-Irrigated	All	Irrigated	Non-Irrigated	All	
1. Northwest.							
Grand
Jackson	2
Moffat	214	214	1	182	183	372
Rio Blanco	2	2	11	11	11
Routt	6
2. North Central.							
Adams	2	2,555	2,557	38	5,241	5,279	1,153
Boulder	28	29	57	21	25	46	31
Larimer	44	2	46	37	37	151
Weld	217	6,179	6,396	76	16,095	16,171	25,554
3. Northeast.							
Logan	279	12,090	12,369	116	7,171	7,287	6,582
Morgan	2	5,940	5,942	22	6,225	6,247	10,967
Phillips	7,244	7,244	10	10	24,033
Sedgwick	6	6	2,180	2,180	7,475
Washington	10	8,394	8,404	20,963	20,963	7,541
Yuma	9,113	9,113	17,541	17,541	5,695
4. West Central.							
Delta	19	19	16	1	17	51
Eagle	5
Garfield	41	1	42	132	4	136	15
Gunnison	83
Mesa	263	177	440	15	5	20	62
Montrose	27	5	32	1	1	17
Ouray	8
Pitkin
5. Central.							
Chaffee
Cear Creek
Fremont	8	158	166	10	10	5
Gilpin
Jefferson	10	10	3	3	17
Lake
Park	2	2	27
Summit
Teller	5
6. East Central.							
Arapahoe	80	4,800	4,880	99	1,627	1,726	555
Cheyenne	15,892	15,892	39	39	3,418
Douglas	1,069	1,069	41	41	419
Elbert	20	2,388	2,408	84	2,606	2,690	4,397
El Paso	402	3,176	3,578	19	664	683	10,105
Kit Carson	60	18,175	18,235	6,945	6,945	6,549
Lincoln	28	16,219	16,247	40	4,420	4,460	6,474
7. Southwest.							
Archuleta	118
Dolores	38	38	305	305	35
Hinsdale
La Plata	10	38	48	7	20	27	5
Mineral
Montezuma	17	23	40	29	187	216	30
San Miguel	2
8. South Central.							
Alamosa
Conejos
Costilla	1	1
Custer
Huerfano	27	473	500	9	737	746	134
Rio Grande
Saguache
9. Southeast.							
Baca	43,083	43,083	3,424	3,424	55
Bent	671	22,088	22,759	25	363	388	17
Crowley	822	4,950	5,772	18	814	832	80
Kiowa	13,567	13,567	55	87	142	114
Las Animas	686	20,040	20,726	28	4,722	4,750	580
Otero	1,351	6,811	8,162	207	877	1,084	96
Prowers	2,426	31,095	33,467	1,026	1,693	2,719	165
Pueblo	436	2,746	3,182	212	2,069	2,281	141
Total	7,928	258,790	266,769	2,297	105,106	109,641	123,371

ACREAGE OF CROPS, 1920, AS REPORTED BY COUNTY ASSESSORS.

County	Alfalfa	Sweet Clover	Other Clover	Timothy	Clover And Timothy	Other Tame Grass	Wild Grass Cut for Hay	Total Acreage in Hay
1. Northwest.								
Grand	116	20	---	1	15,925	235	6,962	23,259
Jackson	---	---	---	---	---	---	43,080	43,080
Moffat	5,566	293	20	566	2,026	350	2,005	10,826
Rio Blanco	8,837	4	28	1,192	3,160	2,496	1,819	17,536
Routt	3,056	---	29	1,113	27,198	406	2,833	34,635
2. North Central.								
Adams	19,245	61	43	2	53	45	714	20,163
Boulder	21,517	67	17	211	776	294	1,989	24,871
Larimer	36,281	---	3	183	237	188	907	37,799
Weld	103,409	196	22	1	25	161	3,644	107,458
3. Northeast.								
Logan	19,577	308	6	---	80	46	13,488	33,505
Morgan	21,444	67	---	---	46	20	1,219	22,796
Phillips	1,330	200	1	---	---	40	219	1,790
Sedgwick	3,913	---	---	---	---	---	2,871	6,784
Washington	4,422	166	---	4	78	150	4,275	9,095
Yuma	4,030	69	---	8	10	3	1,820	5,940
4. West Central.								
Delta	28,735	170	11	---	---	29	13	28,958
Eagle	7,681	---	---	987	2,917	---	133	11,718
Garfield	32,135	34	1	149	582	295	109	33,305
Gunnison	1,987	---	---	570	7,320	27	22,566	32,470
Mesa	27,061	39	29	350	302	217	241	28,239
Montrose	51,380	92	47	744	52	293	171	32,779
Ouray	2,477	737	165	1,129	1,733	870	155	7,266
Pitkin	2,532	---	---	578	5,903	---	28	9,041
5. Central.								
Chaffee	4,429	---	---	170	1,490	30	1,137	7,256
Clear Creek	44	1	---	39	122	41	385	632
Fremont	5,768	1	---	133	4	228	1,177	7,311
Gilpin	3	---	---	2	7	---	538	550
Jefferson	11,325	15	20	775	246	164	631	13,176
Lake	---	---	---	---	105	---	3,402	3,507
Park	34	2	---	64	51	---	24,522	24,700
Summit	20	---	---	---	3,385	321	1,372	5,098
Teller	15	---	---	16	40	72	727	870
6. East Central.								
Arapahoe	11,580	93	2	23	116	16	356	12,186
Cheyenne	382	20	2	3	---	---	---	407
Douglas	7,544	13	---	52	2,556	13	2,025	12,203
Elbert	6,315	131	1	31	297	106	2,365	9,246
El Paso	1,720	15	---	148	249	50	2,989	5,171
Kit Carson	1,187	10	---	2	---	998	625	2,822
Lincoln	1,603	64	---	---	10	40	422	2,139
7. Southwest.								
Archuleta	3,656	43	---	47	3,921	215	1,147	9,029
Dolores	590	---	---	43	---	15	50	698
Hinsdale	42	---	---	5	1,042	---	1,130	2,219
La Plata	16,306	186	30	666	1,210	4	438	18,840
Mineral	12	---	---	375	---	---	2,199	2,486
Montezuma	20,258	16	27	203	1,276	88	60	22,071
San Miguel	4,749	---	---	1,226	1,258	91	---	7,324
8. South Central.								
Alamosa	12,387	83	---	---	---	---	6,410	18,880
Conejos	4,203	1,323	30	152	---	1,049	3,897	10,654
Costilla	5,206	114	16	27	12	75	317	6,767
Custer	1,848	---	---	15	2	5,975	3,740	11,580
Huertano	14,535	131	---	667	976	967	1,981	19,257
Rio Grande	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Saguache	3,194	132	60	---	---	---	11,770	15,156
9. Southeast.								
Baca	694	48	---	---	---	---	---	742
Bent	10,933	68	---	---	---	---	---	11,001
Crowley	13,888	345	100	---	---	---	17	14,350
Kiowa	18	27	---	---	30	30	---	105
Las Animas	7,501	74	22	676	346	436	369	9,424
Otero	25,419	25	79	2	5	93	34	25,657
Prowers	32,039	134	---	---	---	196	210	32,579
Pueblo	24,891	101	10	400	113	584	1,434	27,533
Total	640,569	5,738	821	13,750	87,292	18,062	189,137	955,939

ACREAGE OF CROPS, 1920, AS REPORTED BY COUNTY ASSESSORS.

County	Onions for Market	Flax	Field Peas	Sugar Beets	Canta- loupes	Broom Corn	Cabbage
1. Northwest							
Grand			23				
Jackson							
Moffat		4	235	66			2
Rio Blanco			1				
Routt			92	4			
2. N. Central.							
Adams	71	2	31	8,269	11	32	1,000
Boulder	1		178	9,234	3		86
Larimer	18		2	16,881	1		43
Weld	76	230	832	71,629	8	24	2,265
3. Northeast.							
Logan		10	101	19,539	1	9	11
Morgan			500	21,044			10
Phillips			1	1			
Sedgwick				5,682	1		
Washington		100	10	1,780	3		
Yuma	1	90		1			2
4. W. Central.							
Delta	218		5	4,021	10	22	1
Eagle							
Garfield	5			1,236	2		3
Gunnison				1			
Mesa	11		4	4,850	24	6	11
Montrose	187		7	4,183	1	6	5
Ourray							
Pitkin				1	1		1
5. Central.							
Chaffee			2,309				7
Clear Creek	1		1				1
Fremont	18		138	137	2	1	97
Gilpin				1			
Jefferson	17		19	450			238
Lake							
Park			25	6			
Summit			25				
Teller			5				
6. E. Central.							
Arapahoe	38	1	66	859	14		98
Cheyenne		100			1	240	1
Douglas							1
Elbert			93		1		1
El Paso			8	20			
Kit Carson				1			1
Lincoln	1	225	36	5			
7. Southwest.							
Archuleta			148	2			
Dolores	1						
Hinsdale			5				
La Plata		2	16	26			5
Mineral			2				
Montezuma			20	4	6		
San Miguel							2
8. S. Central.							
Alamosa			3,899				
Conejos	1		11,497				6
Costilla			16,497				1
Custer			72				
Huerfano			925	19			1
Rio Grande							
Saguache			9,043				
9. Southeast.							
Baca			20	3,222	210	3,264	
Bent			5	3,878	1,655	35	
Crowley	1				2	16	1
Kiowa			10				
Las Animas		1	1,200	533	16	20	1
Otero	16		30	15,481	5,174	17	6
Prowers			18	9,343	2	2,505	1
Pueblo	24		287	3,849	13		89
Total	706	765	48,439	206,258	7,162	6,197	3,998

CONDITION OF CROPS SEPTEMBER 1, COMPARED WITH NORMAL.

District and Counties	—Corn—			Spring Wheat			—Oats—			—Barley—		
	Irr.	Non-Irr.	All	Irr.	Non-Irr.	All	Irr.	Non-Irr.	All	Irr.	Non-Irr.	All
1. Northwest.												
Grand	100	100	100	95	99	100	95	98
Jackson
Moffat	102	101	101	102	87	88	100	86	98	95	85	87
Rio Blanco	92	90	91	93	85	91	85	95	93
Routt	100	88	89	96	91	92	97	95	95
2 N. Central.												
Adams	100	89	90	90	60	83	100	65	93	100	73	87
Boulder	90	90	90	82	70	81	88	60	86	90	60	85
Denver
Larimer	94	88	91	80	78	80	93	75	91	93	84	91
Weld	94	86	91	77	66	74	90	73	87	84	67	79
3 Northeast.												
Logan	96	96	96	85	95	93	90	92	91	89	88	88
Morgan	88	93	92	91	89	90	86	78	85	82	84	83
Phillips	93	92	88	88	92	92	100	100
Sedgwick	99	98	85	70	75	95	93	94	96	95	94
Washington	99	109	109	97	97	106	106	105	105
Yuma	95	95	95	86	86	88	88	86	86
4 W. Central.												
Delta	92	92	92	92	95	95	90	90
Eagle	90	90	95	95	100	100
Garfield	93	90	93	92	92
Gunnison	90	80	90	100	78	95	100	85	92
Mesa	101	101	100	97	99	99	93	93
Montrose	93	93	97	75	96	98	88	97	100	100	100
Ouray
Pitkin	100	100	100	100	100	100
5 Central.												
Chaffee	93	93	85	85	93	93
Clear Creek
Fremont	89	90	89	95	87	92	96	83	92	97	90	95
Gilpin	90	90	100	100
Jefferson	89	85	88	94	87	93	90	87	88	100	103	101
Lake
Park
Summit
Teller	97	97	97	97
6 E. Central.												
Arapahoe	95	87	88	100	70	85	100	77	92	100	55	78
Cheyenne	102	102	70	70	90	90	92	92
Douglas	97	97	70	70	70	80	85	84	100	100
Elbert	94	94	92	92	93	93	85	85
El Paso	110	93	94	81	81	90	93	92	100	97	98
Kit Carson	104	104	93	93	94	94	100	100
Lincoln	93	93	76	76	86	86	83	83
7 Southwest.												
Archuleta
Dolores
Hinsdale
La Plata	88	88	97	84	95	94	81	93	94	80	92
Mineral
Montezuma	91	86	88	95	80	92	96	82	94	94	83	92
San Juan
San Miguel	95	95	95	95	95	95	95	95	95
8 S. Central.												
Alamosa	103	100	103	90	90	86	86
Conejos	105	105	100	100	100	100
Costilla	110	110	110	110	110	110
Custer
Huerfano	100	62	70	100	65	70	100	60	65	75	62	73
Rio Grande	93	93	90	90	95	95
Saguache	97	97	97	97	99	99
9 Southeast.												
Baca	100	86	86	90	90	90	95	95	90	96	96
Bent	98	72	92	100	75	90	92	80	90	82	80	81
Crowley	80	50	70	60	60	75	40	65	80	40	80
Kiowa	105	105	85	85	90	90
Las Animas	98	82	86	95	73	84	96	70	85	95	85	88
Otero	92	90	92	85	85	78	78	86	86
Prowers	94	95	94	92	75	88	98	77	90	92	74	86
Pueblo	95	86	90	100	80	93	93	70	89	100	67	89

CONDITION OF CROPS SEPTEMBER 1, COMPARED WITH NORMAL.

District and Counties	White Potatoes (Irish)			Beans All	Alfalfa		Mil-let All	Sorg-hums All	Past-ure All	Agr'l. Out-look
	Irr.	Non-Irr.	All		Avg. Yield	% Nor-mal Yield				
1. Northwest.										
Grand		100	100	---	---	---	---	---	120	112
Jackson	100		100	---	---	---	---	---	100	100
Moffat	100	87	88	98	3	102	100	---	101	103
Rio Blanco	89	89	89	---	3	100	---	---	94	96
Routt	99	95	95	---	3	101	100	---	101	100
2 N. Central.										
Adams	90	65	85	76	3	100	73	95	85	94
Boulder	81	75	79	77	3	99	---	90	96	97
Denver	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Larimer	91	85	86	79	3	95	85	100	97	101
Weld	90	78	89	74	3	97	88	91	87	93
3 Northeast.										
Logan	87	86	86	83	3	98	98	98	97	97
Morgan	93	92	92	84	3	95	101	91	85	102
Phillips	---	115	115	---	2	100	93	95	96	103
Sedgwick	99	96	98	---	3	103	99	104	101	103
Washington	---	100	100	100	3	103	108	109	108	104
Yuma	100	84	86	---	2	96	92	100	86	103
4 W. Central.										
Delta	79	---	79	90	4	100	100	---	90	88
Eagle	90	---	90	---	3	100	90	---	100	---
Garfield	89	---	89	---	3	99	98	---	100	97
Gunnison	88	70	84	---	3	100	---	---	97	107
Mesa	97	---	97	85	3	103	100	---	105	110
Montrose	97	75	94	95	4	104	100	100	94	93
Ouray	75	80	76	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Pitkin	90	---	90	---	---	---	---	---	100	100
5 Central.										
Chaffee	90	---	90	---	2	95	---	---	100	102
Clear Creek	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Fremont	80	86	84	75	3	100	95	---	76	115
Gilpin	---	80	80	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Jefferson	95	95	95	---	3	100	100	100	93	106
Lake	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Park	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	100	110
Summit	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Teller	---	99	99	---	---	---	---	---	100	97
6 E. Central.										
Arapahoe	86	73	79	73	3	88	82	88	89	126
Cheyenne	---	94	94	78	2	120	88	96	100	140
Douglas	---	60	60	---	3	115	---	---	110	---
Elbert	---	97	97	93	3	107	91	102	101	100
El Paso	112	87	87	86	3	107	94	100	102	106
Kit Carson	---	96	96	80	2	95	101	98	93	115
Lincoln	---	92	92	93	1	100	98	100	101	101
7 Southwest.										
Archuleta	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Dolores	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Hinsdale	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
La Plata	81	68	77	72	3	83	---	---	71	56
Mineral	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Montezuma	97	88	92	90	3	100	100	100	84	86
San Juan	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
San Miguel	100	100	100	90	3	95	---	---	95	95
8 S. Central.										
Alamosa	97	---	97	100	2	98	110	---	95	95
Conejos	90	---	90	---	2	95	---	---	100	---
Costilla	100	---	100	100	2	100	100	---	112	112
Custer	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	95 80
Huerfano	80	75	76	80	2	100	---	---	---	---
Rio Grande	82	---	82	---	2	109	---	---	106	112
Saguache	93	---	93	---	2	100	---	---	98	101
9 Southeast.										
Baca	---	---	---	---	2	80	80	82	84	85
Bent	---	---	---	70	2	70	75	73	90	96
Crowley	---	---	---	62	2	70	90	70	70	60
Kiowa	---	75	75	95	---	---	90	103	100	100
Las Animas	90	88	88	74	3	100	90	88	90	100
Otero	---	---	---	80	3	99	100	83	99	102
Prowers	90	100	95	82	3	96	90	95	94	97
Pueblo	40	---	40	71	4	101	---	110	100	120

summary of the September 1, 1920, Crop Report for Colorado and the United States.

Subject	Colorado			United States		
	1920	1919	10-year Average	1920	1919	10-year Average
COEN—						
Acres for grain (64%)	705	671*	610†
Acres planted	1,102	1,052*	103,648	102,075*	107,496†
Condition, per cent	92	62	79	86.4	80.0	74.2
Production, bushels	16,022	11,206*	10,675†	3,131,349	2,917,000*	2,760,000†
ALL WHEAT—						
Acres	1,256	1,459*	1,250†	53,652	73,243*	52,320‡
Production, bushels	25,614	17,645*	15,400†	770,015	941,000*	822,000†
WINTER WHEAT—						
Acres for harvest	861	1,064*	925†	34,165	49,905*	36,019
Average yield per acre	20	11.2*	10.5	15.6	14.7	15.6
Production, bushels	17,220	11,917*	9,712†	532,641	732,000*	563,000‡
SPRING WHEAT—						
Acres for harvest	395	395*	325†	19,487	23,338*	18,124‡
Condition, per cent	85	65	82	64.1	48.5	69.9
Production, bushels	8,394	5,728*	5,688†	237,374	209,000*	259,000‡
OATS—						
Acres for harvest	239	249*	251†	41,032	42,400*	40,583‡
Condition, per cent	90	73	86	88.3	73.1	80.7
Production, bushels	8,604	6,524*	7,530†	1,441,839	1,248,000*	1,415,000†
BARLEY—						
Acres for harvest	190	200*	206†	7,437	7,420*	7,780‡
Condition, per cent	87	73	86	82.5	69.2	77.6
Production, bushels	5,786	3,900*	3,708†	194,858	166,000*	215,000‡
RYE—						
Acres for grain	122**	143*	149†	5,470	7,063*	3,151‡
Average yield per acre	13	8.8*	7.0†	14.2	12.5	15.9
Production, bushels	1,586	1,253*	1,043†	77,900	88,500*	59,900†
WHITE POTATOES—						
Acres for harvest	86	92.5*	99†	3,849	4,013*	3,812‡
Condition, per cent	90	72	80	84.3	69.5	74.0
Production, bushels	12,771	11,040*	15,840†	412,933	358,000*	382,000†
ALL HAY—						
Acres for harvest	1,443	1,281*	72,830	72,034*	68,573‡
Production, tons	3,008	2,811*	2,711†	106,451	108,600*	99,300†
ALFALFA—						
Acres for harvest	728	662*	665†	8,206*	7,864†
Average yield	3.0	2.6	2.5†	2.74	2.85	2.49
Production, tons	2,184	1,721*	1,637†	25,717°	23,398a	19,583†
GRAIN SORGHUMS (7 States)—						
Acres for harvest	313	281*	5,342	4,893*	6,036†
Acres for grain (53%)	166	149
Condition, per cent	92	87	77	91.0	88.0	74.3
Produc'n, bu., (grain)	3,360	2,161*	1,748†	133,964	126,058*	73,241†
SWEET SORGHUMS—						
Acres for harvest	108	106*
PASTURES—						
Condition, per cent	95	80	89	86.2	80.2	82.8
MILLET—						
Condition, per cent	94	76	77	87.0	84.5	76.6
FIELD PEAS—						
Condition, per cent	95	95	93	84.4	77.0	82.0
FIELD BEANS (6 States)—						
Acres	74	69*	252†	834	1,018*	1,744†
Condition, per cent	83	65	86	75.4	70.5	82.2
Production, bushels	614	448*	1,638†	9,101	11,488*	13,200†
BROOM CORN (7 States)—						
Acres for harvest	9	17*	30†	212.5	272*	366†
Condition, per cent	85	88	76	79.4	74.2	72.1
Production, tons	1.9	3*	5.2†	45.5	53.1*	57.8
TOMATOES—						
Condition, per cent	86	82	83	87.2	68.5	78.8
CABBAGES—						
Condition, per cent	89	83	86	88.7	76.9	79.7

Summary of the September 1, 1920, Crop Report for Colorado and the United States—
(Continued.)

Subject	Colorado			United States		
	1920	1919	10-year Average	1920	1919	10-year Average
ONIONS—						
Condition, per cent	93	83	86	87.4	80.5	81.6
WATERMELONS—						
Per ct. of normal yield	88	81	81	93.4	75.5	75.6
CANTALOUPEs						
Per ct. of normal yield	85	84	79	82.8	79.6	76.7
SUGAR BEETS—						
Condition, per cent	93	75	91	93.0	79.0	88.5
Acres	253.6	236.3*	169.7†	978.5	890.4*	1683.7
Production, tons	2,706	1,765*	8,929	6,421*	6,050†
Average yield per acre	10.67	7.47	9.14	9.27*	110.13
GRAPES—						
Condition, per cent	80	75	76	87.1	95.4	82.9
APPLES—						
Condition, per cent	60	66	64	72.4	51.0	55.2
Agr'l Prod'n, bushels..	2,626	3,418*	2,511†	223,241	147,457*	203,000†
Com'l Prod'n, bbls.....	700	828*	527†	26,200*	24,743
PEACHES—						
Production, per cent ..	45	61.7
Agr'l Prod'n, bushels..	585	840*	959†	44,875	50,400*	47,500†
Com'l Prod'n, bushels..	439	676*	719†
PEARS—						
Condition, per cent	80	85	63	76.1	66.8	63.2
Agr'l Prod'n, bushels..	14,611	13,902*	11,713‡
Com'l Prod'n, bushels..	360	392*	182†

United States Crops Not Grown Commercially in Colorado; Estimates for Sept. 1.

	1920	1919	10-year Average	United States		
				1920	1919	10-year Average
BUCKWHEAT—						
Acres for harvest	752	790*	824‡
Cond. pct.....	91.1	90.1	85.1
Prod., bu.....	15,528	16,300†	15,300†
SWEET POTATOES—						
Acres for harvest	1,022	1,029*	730‡
Cond., pct....	86.8	85.0	82.7
Prod., bu.....	101,779	104,000*	75,000†
SORGHUM (for Syrup)—						
Acres	401.6	386.2	209.0
Cond., pct....	87.6	80.7	80.2
Prod., gls....	38,525	33,312	18,539
PEANUTS—						
Acres	1,221	1,251*	1,865†
Cond'n, pct.....	78.8	83.8
Prod'n, bu.....	33,263*	46,010†
FLAX FOR SEED—						
Acres	1,706	1,683*	1,756‡
Cond'n, pct....	63.8	50.5	69.6
Prod'n, bu.....	11,821	8,900*	12,900†
RICE—						
Acres	1,345.7	1,089.8*	835‡
Cond'n, pct....	91.9	83.9
Prod'n, bu.....	41,100*	33,400†
COTTON (Aug. 25)—						
Acres	35,504	33,344*	34,832‡
Cond'n, pct....	67.5	61.4	68.2
Prod'n, bls.....	12,783	11,300*	12,400†

* December, 1919, estimate. † 1918 final estimates. ‡ 1914-18, five-year average. § 1913-17, five-year average. ¶ Normal production about 28,000,000 tons. Bbl. equals three bushels. †Census. a September 1, 1919, forecast. **77.4 per cent of total acreage planted.

Note—The figures on acreage and production merely enumerate thousands and require three ciphers (000) to complete them.